All amounts in thousand of Reais unless otherwise stated.

TUPY S.A. | Notes 61

The Company’s exposure, considering the subsidiaries whose functional currency is in U.S. Dollar is

shown below:

Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange exposure, except derivatives

This analysis is based on the exchange rate change, in which the risk variable is evaluated with a change

of 25% and 50%, in relation to the probable scenario budgeted by the Company. This analysis considers

that all the remaining variables, especially interest rates, are kept constant.

Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange exposure of derivatives

This analysis is based on the exchange rate change in relation to contracted CALL and PUT prices, in

which the risk variable is evaluated with fluctuations of 25% and 50%, in relation to the probable

scenario budgeted by the Company. This analysis considers that all the remaining variables are kept

constant.

Price risk

It arises from the possibility of fluctuations in the market prices of inputs used in the production process,

mainly scrap, pig iron, metallic alloys, coke and electric power. These price fluctuations may cause

Subsidiaries

Net exposure impacting profit Sep/23 Dec/22

Assets 674,069   267,384

Cash and cash equiva lents  abroad 80,357   11,944

Customers  in the foreign market 484,473   172,138

Tax return 109,239   83,302

Liabilities (509,039)   (361,982)

Trade accounts  payables (233,483)   (187,728)

Other amounts (275,556)   (174,254)

Net exposure impacting profit

In thousands  of R$ 165,030   (94,598)

In thousands  of MXN (314,297)   (518,656)

In thousands  of US$ 5,897   (17,691)

In thousands  of EUR 42,639   24,416

Consolidated Scenarios

Disclosed Probable +25% +50% -25% -50%

U.S. Dollar rate 5.0076 5.2 6.5 7.8 3.9 2.6

Asset pos i tion 694,511 721,195 901,494 1,081,793 540,896 360,598

Liabi l i ty pos i tion (63,560) (66,002) (82,503) (99,003) (49,502) (33,001)

Net exposure (R$ thousand) 630,951 655,193 818,991 982,790 491,394 327,597

Net exposure (US$ thousand) 125,999 125,999 125,999 125,999 125,998 125,999

Potential impact (R$ thousand) -   24,242   188,040   351,839   (139,557)   (303,354)

Scenarios

Parent company Disclosed Probable +25% +50% -25% -50%

U.S. Dollar rate 5.0076 5.2 6.5 7.8 3.9 2.6

MTM Controladora (1,858) (7,123) (111,374) (233,647) 80,343 200,450

Potential impact (R$ thousand) (5,265)   (109,517)   (231,789)   82,200   202,307

Scenarios

Subsidiaries Disclosed Probable +25% +50% -25% -50%

U.S. Dollar rate vs. Mexican peso 17.4127 20.96 26.2 31.44 15.72 10.48

MTM Subs idiaries  (US$ mi l ) 796 (5,791) (15,997) (22,924) 5,384 35,740

MTM Subs idiaries  (R$ mi l ) 3,987 (30,112) (103,977) (178,805) 20,997 92,924

EURO rate 5.3000 5.22 6.53 7.83 3.92 2.61

MTM Subs idiaries  (R$ mi l ) 324 719 (9,591) (25,021) 14,569 29,480

Potential subsidiaries impact (R$ thousand) (33,704) (117,879) (208,137) 31,254 118,092

Potential consolidated impact (R$ thousand) (38,969) (227,396) (439,926) 113,455 320,400

RELEASE | FINANCIAL INFORMATION | EXPLANATORY NOTES | AUDITORS REPORT

All amounts in thousand of Reais unless otherwise stated.

TUPY S.A. | Notes 62

changes in the Company's costs. The Company monitors them to reflect, in its sales prices, any

fluctuations.

32.4 Operating risk

It arises from all the Company’s operations and may generate direct or indirect losses associated with a

variety of causes related to processes, personnel, technology, infrastructure and external factors.

The Company's objective is to manage operating risk and avoid losses and damages to reputation and